SCHEDULE

Consequential Amendments

The Wholesaling of Controlled Liquor Regulations 2015

- 12.—(1) The Wholesaling of Controlled Liquor Regulations 2015(1) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 2 (interpretation)—
 - (a) in the definition of "the Act" for "Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979" substitute "Finance (No. 2) Act 2023";
 - (b) at the appropriate place insert—
 - ""alcoholic product" has the meaning given by section 44 (meaning of "alcoholic product") of the Act;".
- (3) In regulation 3(1) (application for approval) for "88C" substitute "100".
- (4) Omit regulation 7 (conditions and restrictions).
- (5) In regulation 9 (sales treated as sales of controlled liquor)—
 - (a) in the heading, for "liquor" substitute "alcoholic product";
 - (b) for "Part 6A" substitute "Chapter 7 of Part 2";
 - (c) in the words before paragraph (a), for "liquor" substitute "alcoholic product";
 - (d) in paragraphs (a) and (b), for "liquor", in each place it occurs, substitute "product".
- (6) In regulation 10 (excluded sales) for "Part 6A" substitute "Chapter 7 of Part 2".
- (7) In regulation 11 (applications for approval and registration of bodies corporate which are members of the same group)—
 - (a) for "Part 6A" substitute "Chapter 7 of Part 2";
 - (b) for "88J" substitute "106".
- (8) In regulation 12 (applications for approval and registration of bodies corporate which are members of the same group)—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), for "88C" substitute "100";
 - (b) in paragraph (2), for "88D(1)" substitute "101".
- (9) In regulation 19(1) (electronic communication by the Commissioners) for "88C" substitute "100".
- (10) In regulation 24 (joint and several liability of members of a group), for "Schedule 2B of" substitute "Schedule 10 to".
 - (11) In regulation 25 (forfeiture)—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)(a), for "88C(1)" substitute "100(1)";
 - (b) in paragraphs (2), (3), (5) and (6), for "dutiable alcoholic liquor", in each place it occurs, substitute "alcoholic product";
 - (c) in paragraphs (4), (5) and (6), for "88F", in each place it occurs, substitute "103";
 - (d) in paragraph (4) for "liquor" substitute "alcoholic products".

1

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 2015/1516, amended by S.I. 2015/1921; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.